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TO:    Local Agency Formation Commission 
 
PREPARED BY: Brendon Freeman, Executive Officer 
    
MEETING DATE: July 13, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: Public Workshop Discussion of Draft Countywide Water and 

Wastewater Municipal Service Review 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000 directs 
LAFCOs to prepare municipal service reviews (MSRs) every five years to inform their 
other planning and regulatory activities. This includes, most notably, preparing and 
updating all local agencies’ spheres of influence as needed. MSRs vary in scope and can 
focus on a particular agency, service, or geographic region as defined by LAFCOs. MSRs 
may also lead LAFCOs to take other actions under its authority such as forming, 
consolidating, merging, or dissolving one or more local agencies. MSRs culminate with 
LAFCOs making determinations on a number of factors addressing growth and population 
trends, disadvantaged unincorporated communities, infrastructure needs or deficiencies, 
financial standing, opportunities for shared facilities, and accountability for community 
service needs as required by California Government Code Section 56430. 
 
As part of a public workshop, the Commission will receive a presentation on the draft 
Countywide Water and Wastewater Municipal Service Review (“draft MSR”). The 
Commission is invited to discuss the draft MSR and receive comments from members of 
the public. The Commission may provide direction to staff with respect to revisions to the 
draft MSR to incorporate public comments or other matters discussed during the workshop.  
 
The draft MSR was prepared by a private consultant, Policy Consulting Associates (PCA). 
Jennifer Stephenson with PCA and Richard Berkson with Berkson Associates will present 
the draft MSR during the workshop. PCA developed a project-specific website to provide 
opportunities for ongoing interaction with the subject agencies and members of the general 
public. The website is available to the public online at 
https://sites.google.com/pcateam.com/napamsr/home.  
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The draft MSR provides a comprehensive review of water, wastewater, and recycled water 
service in Napa County as provided by 14 local governmental agencies. The 14 subject 
agencies are listed below: 
 

• City of American Canyon 
• City of Calistoga 
• City of Napa 
• City of St. Helena 
• Town of Yountville 
• Circle Oaks County Water 

District  
• Congress Valley Water District 
• Lake Berryessa Resort 

Improvement District 

• Los Carneros Water District 
• Napa Berryessa Resort 

Improvement District 
• Napa County Flood Control and 

Water Conservation District 
• Napa River Reclamation District 

No. 2109 
• Napa Sanitation District 
• Spanish Flat Water District 

 
It is important to note the draft MSR includes an overview of potential effects of climatic 
shifts on utility systems, likely trends that may negatively affect Napa County water supply 
in the future, and potential implications to water supply and water resources management 
resulting from these likely trends. Acknowledging the various trends set forth in the 
numerous hydrological and climatological studies that inform the draft MSR serves to 
provide the baseline from which to forewarn policy makers, water managers, and resource 
management practitioners of the potential repercussions of climatic shifts to water 
resources, including governance issues such as water rights. With this in mind, the draft 
MSR includes several key recommendations related to the governance structure and shared 
service opportunities for many of the subject agencies. Toward this end, the draft MSR 
identifies potential governance structure options for the subject agencies in Figure 3-14, 
included as Attachment One. 
 
The draft MSR was released to the public on May 18, 2020, and is available online at 
https://www.napa.lafco.ca.gov/uploads/documents/CountywideWaterWastewaterMSR_P
ublicReviewDraft_5-18-20.pdf. Written comments on the draft MSR are welcome through 
1:00 P.M. on July 20, 2020. Verbal comments are encouraged during today’s workshop. 
All written and verbal comments will be incorporated into a final report that will be adopted 
as part of a future public meeting. As of July 10, 2020, seven written comment letters on 
the draft MSR have been received from the City of Calistoga, City of Napa, Town of 
Yountville, Napa River Reclamation District No. 2109, Dan Mufson, Roland Dumas, and 
Patricia Damery, all of which are included together as Attachment Two. 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
1) MSR Figure 3-14: Governance Structure Options 
2) Public Comments on Draft MSR 

https://www.napa.lafco.ca.gov/uploads/documents/CountywideWaterWastewaterMSR_PublicReviewDraft_5-18-20.pdf
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Figure 3-14: Governance Structure Options 

Napa County Water and Wastewater Agency Governance Structure Options 

Affected Agency Governance Options 

City of American Canyon • Clarification of LAFCO-approved service area

• Inclusion of non-contiguous city-owned property in SOI
or clarification of LAFCO policy 

• Participation in a county water agency 

City of Calistoga • Participation in a county water agency 

City of Napa • Reorganization of Congress Valley Water District 

• Contract service to other agencies

• Merger with Napa Sanitation District 

• Creation of a Water Commission

• Inclusion of non-contiguous city-owned property in SOI
or clarification of LAFCO policy 

• Participation in a county water agency 

City of St. Helena • Elimination of Municipal Sewer District No. 1 

• Inclusion of non-contiguous city-owned property in SOI
or clarification of LAFCO policy 

• Participation in a county water agency 

Town of Yountville • Collaboration with California Department of Veterans
Affairs to develop a water management plan

• Continued collaboration with County regarding potential
annexation of Domaine Chandon property

• Participation in a county water agency 

Circle Oaks County Water District • Contracting for services with City of Napa and/or Napa
Sanitation District 

• Reorganization into a county water agency or a
countywide county water district 

Congress Valley Water District • Reorganization of Congress Valley Water District 

o Expansion of City of Napa SOI and annexation of
Congress Valley community 

o Formation of a subsidiary district of City of Napa

o Formation of a county service area

o Dissolution and continued service by City of Napa

Attachment One



Napa County Water and Wastewater Agency Governance Structure Options 

Affected Agency Governance Options 

Lake Berryessa Resort Improvement 
District 

• Reorganization as a county service area 

• Reorganization into a county water agency or countywide 
county water district 

Los Carneros Water District • Reorganization with Napa Sanitation District 

Napa Berryessa Resort Improvement 
District 

• Reorganization as a county service area 

• Reorganization into a county water agency or countywide 
county water district 

Napa County Flood Control and Water 
Conservation District 

• Establish zones of benefit 

• Reorganization with Napa River Reclamation District No. 
2109 

• Participation in a county water agency 

Napa River Reclamation District No. 2109 • Expansion of services to include levee construction and 
maintenance 

• Reorganization into a community services district 

• Reorganization as zone of Napa County Flood Control 
and Water Conservation District 

Napa Sanitation District • Merger with City of Napa 

• Annexation of Los Carneros Water District 

• Contract service to other agencies 

• Expansion of services to Monticello Park 

Spanish Flat Water District • Contracting for services with City of Napa and/or Napa 
Sanitation District 

• Reorganization into a county water agency or countywide 
county water district 

• Transition to a county service area 
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June 24, 2020 

 

LAFCO of Napa County 

c/o Ms. Jennifer Stephenson 

1030 Seminary St Ste B 

Napa, CA 94559 

(Sent via e-mail: jennifer@pcateam.com) 

 

RE:  NRRD Initial Response to 2020 Napa Countywide Water and Wastewater Municipal 

        Service Review Public Review Draft 

 

Dear LAFCO of Napa County 

 

I have been requested, as legal counsel for the Napa River Reclamation District (District or 

NRRD), to provide an initial response to the May 2020 Napa Countywide Water and 

Wastewater Municipal Service Review Public Review Draft (Review).  The NRRD’s responses 

and recommended changes to the draft Review are as follows: 

 

Page 398, Capital Assets: … 

 

“The District has no CIP, however, it has recently commissioned technical studies to evaluate 

capital improvements for its wastewater system and for flood control.”  

 

RESPONSE:  The following changes as shown in red are recommended:  “The District 

has no CIP, however, it has recently commissioned technical studies to evaluate capital 

improvements for its wastewater system and for potential flood control alternatives for 

its facilities and for the community.” 

 

Page 400, Type and Extent of Services 

 

RESPONSE:  The following statements should be added to this section:  Water Code 

section 50652 specifies that reclamation districts have powers over the reclamation 

works that the districts own.  The NRRD did not construct and does not own the 
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residential levees within the District.  It does own one flood control pump station and 

the levees/berms on NRRD property.  Therefore, the District does not have power over 

the resident owned/non-NRRD levees.  Residents are responsible for maintaining their 

own levees. 

 

Page 405, Governance Structure Options 

 

The Review suggests that the District reorganize into a Community Service District (CSD). 

 

RESPONSE:  Several years ago, the District voted against converting to a CSD.  The 

property owners within the District formed the District to have some control over the 

costs of services.  The Review does not discuss the projected costs of reorganization. 

 

The Review suggests that the District “reorganize as a zone of NCFCWCD for the purpose of 

providing reclamation services –this option would place the area under the jurisdiction of 

NCFCWCD and enable the creation of assessments, with the approval of residents, to fund 

increased reclamation and flood control services.” 

 

RESPONSE:  The NRRD does not have a formal reclamation plan and primarily 

provides sewer services.  The NCFCWCD does not provide sewer services.  The Review 

does not address what entity would provide sewer services or what reclamation 

services the NCFCWCD would provide.  If an entity (NRRD, NCFCWCD, or otherwise) 

were to purchase property rights to the private levees and ultimately improve them, it 

is likely that such an action would result in increased assessments against the parcels.  

The Review does not address the anticipated amount of the increase in assessments. 

 

Page 406:  Recommendations 

 

“NRRD should expand the content available on its website to include financial documents 

such as past and current budgets and financial reports.  Additional content can be added, as 

resources permit, to improve public access to District information and to comply with 

Assembly Bill 2257 (Government Code Section 54954.2).” 

 

RESPONSE:  The NRRD website is compliant with Government Code section 54954.2.  

Section 54954.2 does not require the NRRD to post budgets and financial reports on the 

website.  These documents are available at the NRRD Board meetings, at the NRRD 

office, and upon request.  

 

 

/ / / 
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Page 407, Status of, and Opportunities for, Shared Facilities: 

 

The Review recommended that “NRRD and its residents should explore opportunities to work 

with the Napa County Resource Conservation District (NCRCD) to educate constituents with 

regard to activities to control settlement along their portion of the levee.” 

 

RESPONSE:  At this time, the NCRCD does not have expertise regarding levee 

maintenance.  However, this fact should not to discourage the NRRD or residents from 

utilizing the NCRCD in other capacities. 

 

Please contact the NRRD or me should you have any questions. 

 

 
Very truly yours, 

 

 

Shana A. Bagley 

Deputy County Counsel 

NRRD District Counsel 

 

 

CC:  Penny Wilson, NRRD Assistant Manager 
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Water Studies Everywhere - Not A Drop to Drink? 

A comprehensive analysis on Napa County's current situation, 
and a strong recommendation for a better future approach 

by Daniel Mufson, Ph.D. 

Where We Are Now 

Suddenly it appears that water is the topic of study by numerous governmental bodies here in 
Napa. That would seem to imply that people believe that water is important and it needs to be 
cared for. We certainly agree with that premise. When you look at it, no other factor will have 
such a profound influence on what our lives look like in the coming years. Yes, climate change is 
important, and it is especially so on how it will influence our water supplies. 

Let’s take a look at the studies underway. In 2014 the Sustainable Groundwater Management 
Act became law. The legislative intent is to provide for sustainable management of 
groundwater basins, enhance local management of groundwater, and establish minimum 
standards for sustainable groundwater management.  

The Department of Water Resources (DWR) has asked Napa County to come up with a plan for 
water sustainability in what is termed the Napa subbasin which they have determined is a high 
priority subbasin. 

In late December 2019, the Board of Supervisors declared themselves the Napa County 
Groundwater Sustainability Agency (GWSA) and just this past week selected 25 members of the 
community to sit on a groundwater advisory committee. This committee has two years to 
develop a plan to ensure the sustainability of our groundwater supplies. 

In Addition, A Task Force Formed 

In September 2019 a group of water managers from the county and the municipalities also 
formed a task force to prepare for and respond to drought. This collaborative planning group 
will develop the following: 

Drought Contingency Plans: How will we recognize the next drought in the early stages?   How 
will drought affect us? How can we protect ourselves from the next drought? 
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Drought Resiliency Projects: Drought Resiliency is defined as the capacity of a region to cope 
with and respond to drought.  The US Bureau of Reclamation provides grant assistance for 
drought resiliency projects identified in a DCP. 

The area that they will study is larger than the study area of the GWSA as it will encompass the 
following critical sources and users: 

• The Napa River watershed which drains into the northern edge of San Pablo Bay and 
includes an area of 430 square miles 

• Urban and residential areas, extensive vineyards and agriculture, and diverse 
environmental habitats 

• Water users in the area rely on a mixture of water supplies that include local surface 
water, imported surface water, groundwater, and recycled water 

Let’s focus on that last point that describes from where we get our water. If you live in the 
municipalities your water comes from reservoirs (surface water) and from the State/Sierras via 
the North Bay Aqueduct (imported surface water). In fact, more than half of Napa City’s water 
comes from the state. 

If you live in rural Napa County your water likely comes from a well (groundwater). Agriculture 
uses groundwater and some surface water from the Napa River. 

The county has set aside the groundwater for agriculture as stated in the General Plan Goal 
CON-Reg 11: “Prioritize the use of available groundwater for agricultural and rural residential 
uses rather than for urbanized areas and ensure that land-use decisions recognize the long-
term availability and value of water resources in Napa County.”  

There are some known water-deficient areas in the county such as the MST (Milliken-Sarco- 
Tulucay) where the county has placed limits on development and has encouraged the use of 
recycled water for irrigation. 

The Problems and The Big Questions 

The big issue is how much water will be available for use by residences, industrial, agricultural, 
and environmental uses in the coming years? The state has issued numerous reports on water 
security i.e., “Safeguarding California Implementation Action Plans 2016” to ensure that 
people and communities are able to withstand the impacts of climate disruption: 

• Loss of snow-pack storage may reduce the reliability of surface water supplies and result 
in greater demand on other sources of supply”. 

• “As climate change reduces water supplies and increases water demands (as a result of 
higher temperatures), additional stresses are being placed on the Delta and other 
estuaries along the California coastline.” 
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• “Each local water agency will have to contend with impacts to their local watershed, as 
well as upstream and downstream watersheds that influence local water supply or 
water quality constraints.” 

With 80% of Napa residents living in the cities, what is the master plan to supply them with 
water when the state water project is no longer able to deliver and the reservoirs are 
compromised by drought and/or polluting runoff?  

The Problem We Collectively Must Solve 

How much water from all sources will be available and who gets to have it? We can study this 
to death; we can hire consultant engineering firms and pay them to develop numerous 
scenarios but we think we all truly know that the earth is warming, fire dangers are increasing, 
the weather is changing dramatically and therefore we ought to focus on planning for the 
worst-case. 

In 2017 Napa Vision 2050 stated in a letter to the DWR that if all users of water in Napa County 
were to need to rely solely upon the groundwater we would be in an unsustainable situation. 
We still believe this to be the case. 

Going Forward: A Clear, Consolidated Approach vs a Fractured System  

Within the past month, LAFCO (our Local Agency Formation Commission) issued a most 
comprehensive draft report, “Napa Countywide Water and Wastewater Municipal Services 
Review” (May 18, 2020).  The report thoroughly covers the history and operation of the many 
water service providers with recommendations regarding their administration and operation. 

It is of great significance that this report introduced the concept of a county water agency 
and/or a countywide county water district. Benefits to forming such a county water district 
include: 

• Efficient use of the County’s water resources 
• Enhanced water resource management 
• Solidarity amongst Napa water purveyors with greater leveraging power 
• Greater scrutiny of all utility providers 
• Enhanced technical and operational support for local providers 
• Elimination of redundancies and duplication of efforts amongst the smaller systems 
• Improved economies of scale. 

Unlike the other two study groups mentioned above that cover a portion of the county’s 
water supply e.g. Napa County Groundwater Sustainability Agency-covers the Napa Valley 
subbasin (and just groundwater); Drought Contingency Plan Task Force-covers the watershed 
(with multiple sources of water), 
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LAFCO suggests an alternative governance structure, an agency that will cover the entire 
county. We think that LAFCO gets it right and we recommend that the Ground Water 
Sustainability Agency and the Drought Contingency Task Force come up with a format so that 
their work product will be a plan for all of Napa’s water users to share the diminishing supply 
that belongs to the commons and will meet the human right to water. 
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Notes on the LAFCO report. 
Roland Dumas, Ph.D.1 

The nature of the report 
These notes are in reference to The Napa Countywide Water and Wastewater Municipal 
Service Review, Public Review Draft, dated May 18, 2020. 

This LAFCO report is an audit. As such, it compares practices and performance of the various 
agencies against standards, regulations, and charters. It does this extremely well, impressively 
well as far as I can tell.  

I was particularly impressed at the discussion of climate variability and change. The authors 
highlighted areas of uncertainty and the trends toward water availability being ‘front loaded’ in 
the season, as well as the correlation between state water supply and local sources. They went 
beyond the mission of an audit to point at these important factors in projecting water supplies.  

Please add, request, challenge 
My strong suggestion is that the document be expanded to address critical scenarios that are 
increasing in probability. The report is clear that climate change will impact water availability, 
and that we face increasing demand and less predictable supply, but it needs to go into 
scenarios in which the water supply is dramatically changed in a short period of time. LAFCo 
should either explore the scenarios or challenge the county agencies to develop and plan for 
them. We cannot be secure with agencies that are fulfilling their charters, but collectively 
unprepared for a future that looks nothing like its history. We cannot be secure if the most 
challenging recommendation is to consolidate water agencies into a county-wide agency. We 
need to plan for two classes of inevitable scenarios. 

Uncertainty, improbability, and inevitable surprises 
Seismologists like to say the improbable is inevitable. It is improbable that there will be an 
earthquake on the west coast that registers a 9 and causes historic damage. It’s improbable on 
a year-by-year basis, that is. We also know that it is inevitable over a longer time frame. It could 
happen tomorrow or 40 years from now, but It’s going to happen. We put it out of mind and 
out of planning, because in short time frames, it’s pretty unlikely. We do code and build for 
earthquakes that register 5 and 6, because they are frequent enough that they are in our 
awareness. There is a class of events and conditions that we know will occur with some 
certainty, but effectively ignore. We have not planned for the combinations of events that lurk 

1 3068 Soscol Ave, Napa CA 94558. radumas@servqual.com 415-412-9300 
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in the future, particularly events that have some correlation. That is, they are likely to occur in 
the same time period because they have common causes.  

By way of example, let’s start with the current situation, a pandemic. We’ll set aside civil unrest 
for the moment and just consider the pandemic. We have (or had) frameworks and standards 
for addressing pandemics. We had early warning data gathering and analysis. We had protocols 
for responding and minimizing the social, health, and economic impact while vaccines are 
developed. We had communication protocols that were designed to be highly credible and gain 
high compliance. It was all in place and tested. We had trained people in place all across the 
country. Those practices, processes, and systems have been effective in recent times, even.  

What did we not take into consideration? The breakdown in our own government. The plans 
didn’t take into consideration that our own government would oppose and politicize science 
and health and fail to execute its own plans – actively fail by interfering with the process. Our 
planning didn’t consider that we would take out scientists closest to the outbreak. We didn’t 
plan on the failure being us.  

An audit of the pandemic response processes would have come up as A+. In practice, it is a 
contentious D. We did not have plans for the correlation of pandemic and a failure of major 
political institutions.  

When we look at the water report, there are failure scenarios within the information provided, 
and others that include factors that come in like asteroids from the outside. The A audit could 
easily become an F in execution with some improbable – and inevitable – scenarios.  

Failures within the study’s information 
The report reflects the influences on water input: weather. It notes the La Niña and el Niño 
influences and global warming. It lists qualitative impacts of climate change (P16-17), but not a 
projection or estimate of the quantitative impact or the trends. I know it’s risky to put numbers 
to things, particularly when they are not extrapolations from current patterns, but give it a 
shot. It could say that in the event of a drought, which has probability of x and going toward y, 
the state water will dry up and local supply will decrease by 25% and be front loaded in the 
season. They could speculate the conditions in which the state will turn off the spigot and show 
the probability of those conditions over time. They can include scenarios with probability 
ranges.  

Suggestion: lay out some scenarios. This document gives the elements of scenarios, but 
doesn’t built them.  

For instance, a scenario might be that state water spigot is turned off completely and local 
supply is off by 50%. What happens in that scenario? 

What about a scenario in which the front loading of water is so strong that it breaks parts of the 
infrastructure, and then severe drought sets in? 

Look at some extreme cases with multiple failures and then play out how it impacts each 
stakeholder, including watersheds and fire responses. Such scenarios will impact each 
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municipality differently, and cause conflicts between stakeholders. Commons problems will 
occur. We should look for and plan for them, and consider what principles are at play.  

Failures due to asteroids and other exogenous influences 
Ok, asteroids are really extremely improbable, and would represent a game-over scenario, but 
there are scenarios that are just over the horizon, or perhaps lurking in that dark closet. They 
are not meteorological, hydrologic, etc. They may be in plain sight, but out of the perview of 
assessments.  

The pandemic is an example, and should be considered a warning shot that a stressed process 
can become vulnerable to a failure in another system, or even trigger a failure in another 
system. Influences outside of the traditional modeling domain can exert sudden and dramatic 
influence on the capability of our systems. Human systems are not easily predicted, because 
humans are irrational. Political force exerted by economic interests can drive suboptimal 
decisions.  

A prime example is seismic events. Earthquakes can damage infrastructure at moments when 
integrity of the infrastructure is critical. When I was young, a minor seismic fault with a series of 
minor quakes caused a municipal dam to fail and wash out a section of a neighborhood. I’m 
always conscious of what’s built on fault lines.  

Political events and trends are also a category of exogenous influences that can occur rapidly. 
Whether it is southern California laying a claim on delta water or a failure of the county’s 
political system2 to allow discussion of critical analyses, there are failure modes in systems that 
are not hydrologic that will impact our preparedness for water events.  

Failures due to political constraints on knowledge are also a distinct possibility. Before the 
current pandemic, we couldn’t imagine such a scenario, but we are now experiencing that force 
being a multiplier of the damage.  

The county has an analogous political constraint, to wit: 

The county has just established a Groundwater Sustainability Agency, after a contentious fight 
with the state Department of Water Resources. The first move of the county elected officials 
was to appoint themselves as the GSA, making the Agency a political body in one stroke, 
beholding to the political and economic interests that the elected officials represent. The 
elected politicians then were required to appoint an advisory board. They selected 
representatives from various water interests, but selected by the politicians, so the most 
aligned with the political interests that the supervisors could do with the applicant pool. The 
county supervisors, operating as the GSA, passed an “anti-lobbying” rule that prohibits advisors 
from communicating freely, thereby constraining knowledge.  

                                                        
2 Of course, the GSA is not capable of discussing failures of elected political systems because the GSA is inhabited 
by the country board of supervisors, and therefore less interested in discussing their own blind spots, political 
dependencies, or objectivity.  
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The county officials had previously suppressed inquiry and discussion of modeling methods; the 
inquiry that was suppressed was how the modeling addressed the compound effect of multiple 
influences that had not been experienced before. That is, inquiry was suppressed into 
Improbable and inevitable scenarios.  

The LAFCo report needs to surface forces and issues like these that can have a material impact 
on planning for inevitable surprises3.  

The request: offer or request 
LAFCO should challenge the county to discover and address classes of events that represent 
interactions of forces within the agency responsibility and those from outside those 
responsibilities.  

LAFCO should lay out the need for scenario planning using the “edge cases” for various 
contributors to water availability. LAFCO might list some ‘starter’ scenarios that should be 
considered and anticipated. A strong recommendation should be made to use the services of a 
qualified scenario planning consultant along with the traditional water-focused resources. The 
Global Business Network was the spin-off of SRI that was the home of scenario planning 
expertise. It has been acquired by a large consulting firm and many of the primary consultants 
spun off; they are easily found. (https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Global_Business_Network) 

                                                        
3 Schwartz, Peter. Inevitable Surprises. 2003, Gotham. New York.  
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From: Jennifer Stephenson
To: Freeman, Brendon
Cc: Richard Berkson; Oxana Kolomitsyna; Jill Hetland
Subject: Fwd: LAFCO Public Workshop, Public comment
Date: Monday, June 29, 2020 8:55:34 AM

[External Email - Use Caution]

And some more comments...

Begin forwarded message:

From: Patricia Damery <damery17@icloud.com>
Subject: LAFCO Public Workshop, Public comment
Date: June 28, 2020 at 3:14:49 PM PDT
To: jennifer@pcateam.com

Dear LAFCO,

First, your suggestion of the formation of a county agency coordinating water
security in Napa County is a critically important move as we face climate
disruption and the real possibility of losing the water of the North Bay Aqueduct.
I am in full support of coordinating the efforts of the forming Groundwater
Sustainability Agency with the Drought Contingency Task Force, and
troubleshooting in advance various emergency scenarios.

I want to address the issue of trucked-in water. Around our ranch, we’ve observed
that water is being trucked regularly to many customers on Redwood and Dry
Creek Roads.

In recent years, as more wells have been drilled, our well, once performing at
about 40 gallons per minute, is, at best, 1.5 gallons per minute. On Redwood
Road, after a neighbor drilled eight wells to supply a winery , several residents’
wells have gone dry and they are now forced to truck water because they cannot
afford to drill another well.

Still, vineyards and wineries are being permitted by the Napa Board of
Supervisors and Planning Commission. These are properties with multiple, low-
performing wells, approved, despite the fact that hydrologists have warned that
additional newly drilled wells are almost certainly affecting other established
Redwood Road wells and Redwood Creek flow.

When trucked water is not taken into consideration, a skewed perspective on
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water availability is perpetrated. Trucked water from Napa City is a source of
revenue for the City, but in the event of severe drought and the possibility that the
North Bay aqueduct does not deliver the water the municipalities in Napa County
depend upon, the trucked water to these rural residences will also dry up.

 

Napa County does not require vineyards, wineries, or any businesses it permits, to
live within the resources (water, sewage, etc) of the parcel share it is located. It
does not require transparency of water usage via internet postings. Most
importantly, transparency of trucked water usage is an essential piece of any
resource evaluation of the property and parcel: Trucked water is an Indicator and
an enabler of water overuse and the depletion of an area’s resources.

 

Consider the following points:

 

·      1. Groundwater is a public resource, and is not under the ownership of the
parcel owner. It is a finite resource that must be shared, maintaining the
viability of all parcels and permits using the same public resource. The
county and the GSA must prioritize care of the water tables in the upstream
of the water basin. The state of the hillside aquifers is a leading indicator of
the health of the basin. If water sources upstream are sucked dry, that water
basin is in trouble.

     Assessing and documenting the quantity of trucked water is critical
knowledge. Trucking of water creates a false sense of abundance and
adequacy. Water trucking is covering up the emergency that is already at
hand. To the county, it looks like all is well because the city is supplying
the water that is trucked. When the city has an emergency, the greater
problem will be exposed.

     This is a social justice issue. Many of the residents whose wells run dry
and are forced into hauling water are often long time, older residents. They
have been impacted by the excessive drilling of new wells near them and
they cannot afford to another deeper well. Continued development in the
hillsides means more wells drilled and more water extracted leading to two
things: The neighbors adjacent to the developments are left high and dry,
and the flow to the basin, where all those corporate straws are stuck, will
also get depleted. We’re already experiencing loss of water and hardship in
the hillsides, as the county allows more and more vineyard, winery and
large home developments.

      A county agency or department (such as what LAFCO has suggested)
could and should monitor trucking of water. We also need our Board of
Supervisors (who have appointed themselves as the members of the GSA)
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to direct the Planning Commission to consider the overall cumulative
impacts of more drilling and water usage on the larger area in permitting
and intensifying use of water before we end up in a position in which rural
and municipal faucets are fighting with agricultural driplines. We are
approaching that point now.

<!--[if !supportLists]-->

A quote from L.A. Times Journalist Mark Arax says it all.  “All that pumping
requires deep pocket. The small farmer who can’t afford to keep chasing
groundwater falls by the wayside. ….Water isn’t the equalizer that the state and
federal projects promised. Water is the means by which the valley has become
one of the most unequal places on earth.” He was speaking of the Central Valley,
but this applies increasingly to Napa County as well. 

Patricia Damery
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